
JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Nat. Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards
1 4 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER IRL R5 Skoda Fabia WRC 2:03:08.7 1
2 2 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL R5 Subaru Impreza WRC S12 2:03:31.9 0:23.2 2
3 1 Eamonn BOLAND/Michael Jo MORRISSEY IRL R5 Subaru Impreza WRC S12 2:05:25.6 2:16.9 3

Class R1
1 42 Gordon NICHOL/Emma MORRISON GB R1 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:31:20.7 24
2 40 Luke PINDER/Peter SCOTT GB R1 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:32:48.4 1:27.7 25

Class R2
1 27 Martin McCORMACK/Phil CLARKE IRL R2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:20:12.9 15
2 28 Jason PRITCHARD/Andrew EDWARDS GB R2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:20:56.2 0:43.3 17

Class R3
1 19 Matti RANTANEN/Mikko MARKKULA FIN R3 Renault Clio Ragnotti 2:19:39.9 13
2 23 Tom WALSTER/Tim STURLA GB R3 Renault Clio 2:20:44.0 1:04.1 16

Class R4
1 6 Mark HIGGINS/Bryan THOMAS GB R4 Subaru Impreza N11 2:10:59.6 6
2 7 Keith CRONIN/Greg SHINNORS IRL R4 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:11:11.0 0:11.4 7

Class R5
1 3 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL R5 Ford Focus WRC 2:05:29.2 4
2 5 Aaron MACHALE/Barry GOODMAN IRL R5 Ford Focus WRC 06 2:10:35.3 5:06.1 5

Award - Highest placed Mitsubishi - The Tweedmouth Service Station Trophy
1 7 Keith CRONIN/Greg SHINNORS IRL R4 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:11:11.0 7
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Final Classification

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 4 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER IRL/GB R5 1 Skoda Fabia WRC 2:03:08.7 2:03:08.7
2 2 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL/IRL R5 2 Subaru Impreza WRC S1 2:03:31.9 2:03:31.9 0:23.2 
3 1 Eamonn BOLAND/M MORRISSEY IRL/IRL R5 3 Subaru Impreza WRC S1 2:05:15.6 0:10.0 2:05:25.6 2:16.9 
4 3 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL/IRL R5 4 Ford Focus WRC 2:05:29.2 2:05:29.2 2:20.5 
5 5 Aaron MACHALE/Barry GOODMAN IRL/IRL R5 5 Ford Focus WRC 06 2:10:05.3 0:30.0 2:10:35.3 7:26.6 
6 6 Mark HIGGINS/Bryan THOMAS GB/GB R4 1 Subaru Impreza N11 2:10:59.6 2:10:59.6 7:50.9 
7 7 Keith CRONIN/Greg SHINNORS IRL/IRL R4 2 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:11:11.0 2:11:11.0 8:02.3 
8 9 Adam GOULD/Sebastian MARSHALL GB/GB R4 3 Subaru Impreza N14 2:13:51.3 2:13:51.3 10:42.6 
9 17 Euan THORBURN/Claire MOLE GB/GB R4 4 Subaru Impreza N12 2:14:01.8 0:10.0 2:14:11.8 11:03.1 

10 15 Alastair FISHER/Barry McNULTY GB/GB R4 5 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:13:21.6 1:00.0 2:14:21.6 11:12.9 
11 12 Jonathan GREER/Antony O'CONAILL GB/GB R4 6 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:14:52.8 2:14:52.8 11:44.1 
12 11 Geoff JONES/Sam COLLIS GB/GB R4 7 Subaru Impreza N14 2:18:33.8 2:18:33.8 15:25.1 
13 19 Matti RANTANEN/Mikko MARKKULA FIN/FIN R3 1 Renault Clio Ragnotti 2:19:39.9 2:19:39.9 16:31.2 
14 14 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB/GB R4 8 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:19:42.8 2:19:42.8 16:34.1 
15 27 Martin McCORMACK/Phil CLARKE IRL/GB R2 1 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:20:12.9 2:20:12.9 17:04.2 
16 23 Tom WALSTER/Tim STURLA GB/GB R3 2 Renault Clio 2:20:44.0 2:20:44.0 17:35.3 
17 28 Jason PRITCHARD/A EDWARDS GB/GB R2 2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:20:56.2 2:20:56.2 17:47.5 
18 20 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL/GB R3 3 Renault Clio S1600 2:21:12.6 2:21:12.6 18:03.9 
19 29 Mark GAMBLE/Steve LINK GB/GB R2 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:24:34.8 2:24:34.8 21:26.1 
20 34 Stevie BROWN/Andrew ROUGHEAD GB/GB R3 4 Ford Fiesta ST 2:27:44.1 2:27:44.1 24:35.4 
21 31 Stefan DAVIS/Lee BURGESS GB/GB R3 5 Ford Fiesta ST 2:28:09.5 0:20.0 2:28:29.5 25:20.8 
22 32 Tom CAVE/Gemma PRICE GB/GB R3 6 Ford Fiesta ST 2:28:45.3 2:28:45.3 25:36.6 
23 24 Chris FIRTH/Martin TAYLOR GB/GB R4 9 Subaru Impreza N10 2:28:37.9 0:40.0 2:29:17.9 26:09.2 
24 42 Gordon NICHOL/Emma MORRISON GB/GB R1 1 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:31:20.7 2:31:20.7 28:12.0 
25 40 Luke PINDER/Peter SCOTT GB/GB R1 2 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:32:48.4 2:32:48.4 29:39.7 
26 30 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Richard MILLS GB/GB R2 4 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:32:28.2 0:40.0 2:33:08.2 29:59.5 
27 41 Richard SYKES/Janice MOORE GB/GB R1 3 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:35:33.1 2:35:33.1 32:24.4 
28 39 Molly TAYLOR/Jemma BELLINGHAM AUS/GB R1 4 Suzuki Swift Sport 3:30:25.2 3:30:25.2 87:16.5 
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant

Driver/Co-driver

Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 3 Eamonn BOLAND/M MORRISSEY IRL/IRL R5 3 Subaru Impreza WRC S1 2:05:15.6 0:10.0 2:05:25.6 2:16.9 
2 2 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL/IRL R5 2 Subaru Impreza WRC S1 2:03:31.9 2:03:31.9 0:23.2 
3 4 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL/IRL R5 4 Ford Focus WRC 2:05:29.2 2:05:29.2 2:20.5 
4 1 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER IRL/GB R5 1 Skoda Fabia WRC 2:03:08.7 2:03:08.7
5 5 Aaron MACHALE/Barry GOODMAN IRL/IRL R5 5 Ford Focus WRC 06 2:10:05.3 0:30.0 2:10:35.3 7:26.6 
6 6 Pirelli Teg Sport

Mark HIGGINS/Bryan THOMAS GB/GB R4 1 Subaru Impreza N11 2:10:59.6 2:10:59.6 7:50.9 
7 7 Keith CRONIN/Greg SHINNORS IRL/IRL R4 2 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:11:11.0 2:11:11.0 8:02.3 
8 Jrm-lico

David BOGIE/Kevin RAE GB/GB R4 Mitsubishi EVO 10 Con rod SS7
9 8 Pirelli Teg Sport

Adam GOULD/Sebastian MARSHALL GB/GB R4 3 Subaru Impreza N14 2:13:51.3 2:13:51.3 10:42.6 
11 12 Revolution Wheels

Geoff JONES/Sam COLLIS GB/GB R4 7 Subaru Impreza N14 2:18:33.8 2:18:33.8 15:25.1 
12 11 Jonathan GREER/Antony O'CONAILL GB/GB R4 6 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:14:52.8 2:14:52.8 11:44.1 
14 14 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB/GB R4 8 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:19:42.8 2:19:42.8 16:34.1 
15 10 Alastair FISHER/Barry McNULTY GB/GB R4 5 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:13:21.6 1:00.0 2:14:21.6 11:12.9 
16 Dave WESTON_JNR/Aled DAVIES GB/GB R4 Subaru Impreza N14 Accident SS11
17 9 Revolution Wheels

Euan THORBURN/Claire MOLE GB/GB R4 4 Subaru Impreza N12 2:14:01.8 0:10.0 2:14:11.8 11:03.1 
19 13 Matti RANTANEN/Mikko MARKKULA FIN/FIN R3 1 Renault Clio Ragnotti 2:19:39.9 2:19:39.9 16:31.2 
20 18 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL/GB R3 3 Renault Clio S1600 2:21:12.6 2:21:12.6 18:03.9 
21 Craig BREEN/Gareth ROBERTS IRL/GB R3 Ford Fiesta ST Mechanical after SS12
22 Kris HALL/Robbie DURRANT GB/GB R3 Ford Fiesta ST Stuck in ditch SS11
23 16 Tom WALSTER/Tim STURLA GB/GB R3 2 Renault Clio 2:20:44.0 2:20:44.0 17:35.3 
24 23 Chris FIRTH/Martin TAYLOR GB/GB R4 9 Subaru Impreza N10 2:28:37.9 0:40.0 2:29:17.9 26:09.2 
25 Karl SIMMONS/Guy SIMMONS GB/GB R4 Subaru Impreza S12 No brakes SS10
26 James SMITH/Chris MELLING GB/GB R4 Subaru Impreza Power steering in service
27 15 Martin McCORMACK/Phil CLARKE IRL/GB R2 1 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:20:12.9 2:20:12.9 17:04.2 
28 17 Jason PRITCHARD/A EDWARDS GB/GB R2 2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:20:56.2 2:20:56.2 17:47.5 
29 19 Mark GAMBLE/Steve LINK GB/GB R2 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:24:34.8 2:24:34.8 21:26.1 
30 26 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Richard MILLS GB/GB R2 4 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:32:28.2 0:40.0 2:33:08.2 29:59.5 
31 21 Stefan DAVIS/Lee BURGESS GB/GB R3 5 Ford Fiesta ST 2:28:09.5 0:20.0 2:28:29.5 25:20.8 
32 22 Tom CAVE/Gemma PRICE GB/GB R3 6 Ford Fiesta ST 2:28:45.3 2:28:45.3 25:36.6 
33 Kit LEIGH/Tim LEIGH GB/GB R3 Ford Fiesta ST Mechanical SS11
34 20 Stevie BROWN/Andrew ROUGHEAD GB/GB R3 4 Ford Fiesta ST 2:27:44.1 2:27:44.1 24:35.4 
35 Kyle ORR/Tony McDAID GB/GB R3 Ford Fiesta ST Suspension SS5
36 Fin McCAUL/Huw MATHIAS IRL/GB R3 BMW 120D Sport Gearbox SS13
37 Steve GRAHAM/Tony GRAHAM GB/GB R3 Vauxhall Astra Rally D Off in stage 14
38 Joseph McGONIGLE/Jane NICOL IRL/GB R1 Honda Civic Type R Accident SS1
39 28 Molly TAYLOR/Jemma BELLINGHAM AUS/GB R1 4 Suzuki Swift Sport 3:30:25.2 3:30:25.2 87:16.5 
40 25 Luke PINDER/Peter SCOTT GB/GB R1 2 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:32:48.4 2:32:48.4 29:39.7 
41 27 Richard SYKES/Janice MOORE GB/GB R1 3 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:35:33.1 2:35:33.1 32:24.4 
42 24 Gordon NICHOL/Emma MORRISON GB/GB R1 1 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:31:20.7 2:31:20.7 28:12.0 
43 David HARRISON/Glyn THOMAS GB/GB R1 Suzuki Swift Sport Mechanical SS7
44 Nick EVERARD/Chris DAVIES GB/GB R1 Suzuki Swift Sport Mechanical SS10
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 1
Bothwell 1

SS 2

Ab'y St.Bathan1

SS 3
Duns 1

SS 4

Duns 2

SS 5
Bothwell 2

SS 6

Ab'y St.Bathan2

SS 7
Edrom 1

SS 8

Blackadder 1

SS 9
Fogo 1

1 Eamonn BOLAND IRL R5 6:33.5 10:09.2 1:19.5 1:21.1 6:38.6 10:06.5 8:51.1 8:02.3 6:50.7 
2 Tim McNULTY IRL R5 6:32.0 9:58.5 1:17.9 1:17.8 6:32.8 9:51.6 8:51.4 7:58.6 5:55.6 
3 Gareth MACHALE IRL R5 6:45.8 10:20.0 1:18.6 1:18.2 6:40.7 10:08.3 8:56.9 8:01.4 6:05.3 
4 Eugene DONNELLY IRL R5 6:33.1 10:00.6 1:17.7 1:16.1 6:30.2 10:00.0 8:50.3 7:55.1 6:00.5 
5 Aaron MACHALE IRL R5 7:01.2 10:36.6 1:38.4 1:36.5 7:04.3 10:54.0 9:20.1 8:18.6 6:10.2 
6 Mark HIGGINS GB R4 6:40.5 10:12.3 1:24.8 1:25.1 7:01.4 10:43.8 9:33.1 8:30.1 6:28.9 
7 Keith CRONIN IRL R4 6:45.3 12:01.3 1:27.5 1:23.2 6:41.1 10:30.4 9:20.4 8:20.2 6:14.8 
8 David BOGIE GB R4 6:51.6 20:12.3 11:24.8 11:23.2 16:41.1 20:30.4 Con rod SS7
9 Adam GOULD GB R4 7:12.7 10:52.4 1:24.9 1:24.4 7:02.1 10:40.1 9:36.6 8:36.6 6:25.9 

11 Geoff JONES GB R4 7:17.7 11:23.1 1:28.8 1:27.9 7:21.4 11:20.5 9:46.1 8:52.9 6:40.2 
12 Jonathan GREER GB R4 7:09.1 11:01.2 1:25.9 1:24.2 7:14.6 11:07.4 9:37.7 8:42.0 6:27.8 
14 Alan CARMICHAEL GB R4 7:20.8 11:20.6 1:26.5 1:27.2 7:37.1 11:40.7 10:04.4 9:03.9 6:42.5 
15 Alastair FISHER GB R4 7:01.3 10:52.3 1:25.4 1:24.5 7:06.3 10:58.0 9:25.4 8:29.8 6:35.4 
16 Dave WESTON_JNR GB R4 7:20.7 11:22.0 1:26.6 1:25.7 7:32.7 11:23.0 9:50.1 8:50.0 6:41.9 
17 Euan THORBURN GB R4 7:04.1 10:32.2 1:28.1 1:25.5 7:08.4 10:48.5 9:30.3 8:33.6 6:23.9 
19 Matti RANTANEN FIN R3 7:16.3 11:15.5 1:30.7 1:28.9 7:26.6 11:17.0 9:53.0 9:05.7 6:45.0 
20 Daragh O'RIORDAN IRL R3 7:40.7 11:42.7 1:27.0 1:26.0 7:47.7 11:50.6 9:58.7 9:00.5 6:42.4 
21 Craig BREEN IRL R3 7:38.1 11:31.6 1:32.3 1:30.8 7:39.7 11:28.5 10:16.6 9:13.1 6:58.7 
22 Kris HALL GB R3 7:26.8 11:27.2 1:31.9 1:32.2 7:25.0 11:24.4 10:09.3 9:18.0 7:02.1 
23 Tom WALSTER GB R3 7:19.7 11:38.1 1:28.1 1:26.2 7:34.8 11:32.8 9:53.4 8:56.7 6:44.8 
24 Chris FIRTH GB R4 7:23.7 11:58.3 1:32.5 1:30.3 7:52.1 12:02.7 10:09.3 9:16.9 6:50.1 
25 Karl SIMMONS GB R4 7:29.0 11:48.4 1:29.6 1:28.7 7:43.0 12:02.3 10:12.8 9:06.9 6:52.4 
26 James SMITH GB R4 8:04.3 12:53.8 1:31.0 1:29.5 8:36.0 23:52.6 11:04.7 9:33.1 7:12.1 
27 Martin McCORMACK IRL R2 7:25.1 11:37.1 1:29.2 1:27.1 7:41.5 11:45.3 9:56.5 9:01.2 6:43.4 
28 Jason PRITCHARD GB R2 7:33.8 11:39.1 1:30.3 1:28.5 7:38.0 11:35.6 10:09.1 8:59.8 6:42.2 
29 Mark GAMBLE GB R2 7:34.1 11:54.6 1:31.2 1:27.5 8:09.9 12:55.8 10:16.1 9:08.0 6:59.0 
30 Andrew HOCKRIDGE GB R2 7:49.2 11:56.8 1:28.7 1:27.0 7:50.3 11:57.3 10:20.9 11:56.0 10:18.5 
31 Stefan DAVIS GB R3 7:41.6 11:53.8 1:32.5 1:34.2 8:13.6 12:44.1 10:32.7 9:27.0 7:11.3 
32 Tom CAVE GB R3 7:58.3 12:22.7 1:35.0 1:33.3 7:48.4 11:55.8 10:24.6 9:22.0 7:10.7 
33 Kit LEIGH GB R3 8:26.8 13:28.2 1:38.6 1:36.4 9:05.8 13:47.7 11:20.9 10:04.7 7:29.2 
34 Stevie BROWN GB R3 7:43.0 12:10.1 1:36.3 1:35.1 7:44.4 11:58.9 10:20.0 9:23.2 7:10.1 
35 Kyle ORR GB R3 8:14.4 16:36.1 1:43.6 1:43.5 Suspension SS5
36 Fin McCAUL IRL R3 8:25.6 12:57.1 1:35.7 1:35.1 8:36.0 13:11.8 11:06.8 9:52.2 7:29.5 
37 Steve GRAHAM GB R3 8:35.6 13:42.5 1:37.8 1:37.6 8:55.7 13:46.6 11:41.9 10:29.0 7:52.1 
38 Joseph McGONIGLE IRL R1 Accident SS1
39 Molly TAYLOR AUS R1 7:54.8 22:05.9 11:33.9 11:32.2 17:58.4 22:21.5 10:52.5 9:46.2 7:14.6 
40 Luke PINDER GB R1 7:48.7 12:24.4 1:33.9 1:32.2 8:18.5 12:39.2 10:48.3 9:36.9 7:17.1 
41 Richard SYKES GB R1 7:50.4 12:16.4 1:37.6 1:34.6 8:09.3 12:32.6 10:46.7 9:44.3 7:18.8 
42 Gordon NICHOL GB R1 7:48.6 12:05.9 1:37.6 1:33.7 7:58.4 12:21.5 10:55.3 9:43.9 7:21.5 
43 David HARRISON GB R1 7:57.1 12:10.8 1:36.3 1:33.0 8:20.8 12:55.9 Mechanical SS7
44 Nick EVERARD GB R1 8:46.8 13:38.3 1:36.7 1:34.5 9:02.6 13:49.4 11:36.3 10:07.9 7:41.0 

Times set under Super Rally are shown as 12:34.5 .  
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 10
Eccles 1

SS 11

Leitholm 1

SS 12
Edrom 2

SS 13

Blackadder 2

SS 14
Fogo 2

SS 15

Eccles 2

SS 16
Leitholm 2

SS 17

Duns 3

Penalties

1 Eamonn BOLAND IRL R5 9:49.6 10:32.7 8:41.3 7:55.1 6:00.5 10:17.3 10:47.3 1:19.3 0:10.0 
2 Tim McNULTY IRL R5 9:47.7 10:27.1 8:43.9 7:55.4 5:58.9 10:13.0 10:43.4 1:26.3 
3 Gareth MACHALE IRL R5 9:58.1 10:40.1 8:44.7 7:53.1 6:00.0 10:33.4 10:44.2 1:20.4 
4 Eugene DONNELLY IRL R5 9:46.5 10:33.3 8:41.2 7:48.2 5:53.0 10:07.9 10:34.8 1:20.2 
5 Aaron MACHALE IRL R5 10:15.8 10:59.8 8:58.2 8:04.0 6:26.9 10:27.6 10:50.8 1:22.3 0:30.0 
6 Mark HIGGINS GB R4 10:25.1 11:17.6 9:08.8 8:23.5 6:21.9 10:42.3 11:14.3 1:26.1 
7 Keith CRONIN IRL R4 10:15.1 11:08.0 9:03.8 8:11.1 6:17.3 10:47.9 11:18.4 1:25.2 
8 David BOGIE GB R4 Con rod SS7
9 Adam GOULD GB R4 10:38.0 11:30.5 9:20.2 8:29.8 6:35.0 10:53.5 11:42.0 1:26.6 

11 Geoff JONES GB R4 10:52.9 11:44.5 9:42.9 8:58.3 6:55.8 11:16.9 11:58.5 1:25.4 
12 Jonathan GREER GB R4 10:35.4 11:25.9 9:24.2 8:34.7 6:46.6 10:59.6 11:30.6 1:25.9 
14 Alan CARMICHAEL GB R4 10:58.4 11:48.7 9:46.1 8:51.8 6:50.5 11:30.0 11:47.1 1:26.5 
15 Alastair FISHER GB R4 10:32.3 11:26.2 9:22.2 8:30.2 6:26.4 10:51.5 11:29.0 1:25.4 1:00.0 
16 Dave WESTON_JNR GB R4 11:11.4 Accident SS11
17 Euan THORBURN GB R4 10:25.3 11:27.9 9:17.0 8:24.7 6:28.8 10:58.9 12:24.7 1:39.9 0:10.0 
19 Matti RANTANEN FIN R3 11:02.5 12:03.4 9:45.8 8:57.8 6:52.8 11:18.1 12:12.4 1:28.4 
20 Daragh O'RIORDAN IRL R3 10:52.2 11:57.0 9:53.4 8:54.5 6:51.0 11:27.5 12:13.6 1:27.1 
21 Craig BREEN IRL R3 11:19.1 12:31.4 13:03.0 Mechanical after SS12
22 Kris HALL GB R3 11:23.0 Stuck in ditch SS11
23 Tom WALSTER GB R3 10:51.7 11:50.3 9:50.4 8:56.9 6:51.9 11:21.5 13:00.9 1:25.8 
24 Chris FIRTH GB R4 11:08.7 16:42.0 10:05.6 9:11.6 6:52.3 11:47.6 12:38.4 1:35.8 0:40.0 
25 Karl SIMMONS GB R4 11:18.1 No brakes SS10
26 James SMITH GB R4 Power steering in service
27 Martin McCORMACK IRL R2 11:01.1 11:55.0 9:46.1 8:56.5 6:48.0 11:11.3 12:00.3 1:28.2 
28 Jason PRITCHARD GB R2 11:03.6 11:56.9 9:58.9 8:52.4 6:44.6 11:25.4 12:10.1 1:27.9 
29 Mark GAMBLE GB R2 11:06.4 12:07.3 10:02.0 9:04.6 6:54.7 11:36.2 12:13.7 1:33.7 
30 Andrew HOCKRIDGE GB R2 11:46.9 12:28.6 10:34.1 9:33.2 7:08.5 11:44.3 12:31.6 1:36.3 0:40.0 
31 Stefan DAVIS GB R3 11:42.7 12:40.3 10:26.3 9:19.1 7:05.4 11:43.1 12:50.3 1:31.5 0:20.0 
32 Tom CAVE GB R3 11:32.3 12:51.4 11:45.6 9:11.9 7:03.2 11:49.9 12:48.4 1:31.8 
33 Kit LEIGH GB R3 12:21.2 Mechanical SS11
34 Stevie BROWN GB R3 11:47.0 13:01.4 10:23.4 9:26.1 7:08.7 11:56.8 12:47.1 1:32.5 
35 Kyle ORR GB R3 Suspension SS5
36 Fin McCAUL IRL R3 12:21.1 13:47.5 11:48.0 Gearbox SS13
37 Steve GRAHAM GB R3 12:49.1 14:19.7 12:16.4 11:00.2 Off in stage 14
38 Joseph McGONIGLE IRL R1 Accident SS1
39 Molly TAYLOR AUS R1 12:04.4 13:21.1 11:07.4 9:56.4 7:26.0 19:54.5 13:41.0 1:34.4 
40 Luke PINDER GB R1 11:56.1 13:04.1 10:45.7 9:36.0 7:13.2 12:22.5 14:04.5 1:47.1 
41 Richard SYKES GB R1 12:00.3 13:14.1 10:34.6 9:37.3 10:47.3 12:26.9 13:27.9 1:34.0 
42 Gordon NICHOL GB R1 11:49.1 12:42.0 10:47.1 9:44.2 7:22.6 12:25.4 13:28.2 1:35.7 
43 David HARRISON GB R1 Mechanical SS7
44 Nick EVERARD GB R1 Mechanical SS10
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class R1
1 42 Gordon NICHOL/Emma MORRISON GB R1 1 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:31:20.7 2:31:20.7
2 40 Luke PINDER/Peter SCOTT GB R1 2 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:32:48.4 2:32:48.4 1:27.7 
3 41 Richard SYKES/Janice MOORE GB R1 3 Suzuki Swift Sport 2:35:33.1 2:35:33.1 4:12.4 
4 39 Molly TAYLOR/Jemma BELLINGHAM AUS R1 4 Suzuki Swift Sport 3:30:25.2 3:30:25.2 59:04.5 

Class R2
1 27 Martin McCORMACK/Phil CLARKE IRL R2 1 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:20:12.9 2:20:12.9
2 28 Jason PRITCHARD/A EDWARDS GB R2 2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:20:56.2 2:20:56.2 0:43.3 
3 29 Mark GAMBLE/Steve LINK GB R2 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:24:34.8 2:24:34.8 4:21.9 
4 30 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Richard MILLS GB R2 4 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:32:28.2 0:40.0 2:33:08.2 12:55.3 

Class R3
1 19 Matti RANTANEN/Mikko MARKKULA FIN R3 1 Renault Clio Ragnotti 2:19:39.9 2:19:39.9
2 23 Tom WALSTER/Tim STURLA GB R3 2 Renault Clio 2:20:44.0 2:20:44.0 1:04.1 
3 20 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Sean McCARTHY IRL R3 3 Renault Clio S1600 2:21:12.6 2:21:12.6 1:32.7 
4 34 Stevie BROWN/Andrew ROUGHEAD GB R3 4 Ford Fiesta ST 2:27:44.1 2:27:44.1 8:04.2 
5 31 Stefan DAVIS/Lee BURGESS GB R3 5 Ford Fiesta ST 2:28:09.5 0:20.0 2:28:29.5 8:49.6 
6 32 Tom CAVE/Gemma PRICE GB R3 6 Ford Fiesta ST 2:28:45.3 2:28:45.3 9:05.4 

Class R4
1 6 Mark HIGGINS/Bryan THOMAS GB R4 1 Subaru Impreza N11 2:10:59.6 2:10:59.6
2 7 Keith CRONIN/Greg SHINNORS IRL R4 2 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:11:11.0 2:11:11.0 0:11.4 
3 9 Adam GOULD/Sebastian MARSHALL GB R4 3 Subaru Impreza N14 2:13:51.3 2:13:51.3 2:51.7 
4 17 Euan THORBURN/Claire MOLE GB R4 4 Subaru Impreza N12 2:14:01.8 0:10.0 2:14:11.8 3:12.2 
5 15 Alastair FISHER/Barry McNULTY GB R4 5 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:13:21.6 1:00.0 2:14:21.6 3:22.0 
6 12 Jonathan GREER/Antony O'CONAILL GB R4 6 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:14:52.8 2:14:52.8 3:53.2 
7 11 Geoff JONES/Sam COLLIS GB R4 7 Subaru Impreza N14 2:18:33.8 2:18:33.8 7:34.2 
8 14 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT GB R4 8 Mitsubishi EVO 9 2:19:42.8 2:19:42.8 8:43.2 
9 24 Chris FIRTH/Martin TAYLOR GB R4 9 Subaru Impreza N10 2:28:37.9 0:40.0 2:29:17.9 18:18.3 

Class R5
1 4 Eugene DONNELLY/Paddy TONER IRL R5 1 Skoda Fabia WRC 2:03:08.7 2:03:08.7
2 2 Tim McNULTY/David MOYNIHAN IRL R5 2 Subaru Impreza WRC S12 2:03:31.9 2:03:31.9 0:23.2 
3 1 Eamonn BOLAND/M MORRISSEY IRL R5 3 Subaru Impreza WRC S12 2:05:15.6 0:10.0 2:05:25.6 2:16.9 
4 3 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL R5 4 Ford Focus WRC 2:05:29.2 2:05:29.2 2:20.5 
5 5 Aaron MACHALE/Barry GOODMAN IRL R5 5 Ford Focus WRC 06 2:10:05.3 0:30.0 2:10:35.3 7:26.6 
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009
Official Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Control Reason Penalty Total

1 Eamonn BOLAND/M MORRISSEY IRL/IRL R5 TC10 Late at TC10 0:10.0 0:10.0 

5 Aaron MACHALE/Barry GOODMAN IRL/IRL R5 TC4B Late at TC4B 0:30.0 0:30.0 

15 Alastair FISHER/Barry McNULTY GB/GB R4 TC10 Early at  TC10 1:00.0 1:00.0 

17 Euan THORBURN/Claire MOLE GB/GB R4 SS15 FIA Reg 34.6 0:10.0 0:10.0 

24 Chris FIRTH/Martin TAYLOR GB/GB R4 TC11C Late at TC11C 0:40.0 0:40.0 

26 James SMITH/Chris MELLING GB/GB R4 TC4A Early at  TC4A 1:00.0 
TC6D Late at TC6D 0:20.0 1:20.0 

30 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Richard MILLS GB/GB R2 TC9C Late at TC9C 0:10.0 
TC11C Late at TC11C 0:30.0 0:40.0 

31 Stefan DAVIS/Lee BURGESS GB/GB R3 TC4A Late at TC4A 0:10.0 
TC4B Late at TC4B 0:10.0 0:20.0 

35 Kyle ORR/Tony McDAID GB/GB R3 TC3 Late at TC3 0:30.0 
TC4B Late at TC4B 0:10.0 0:40.0 
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009
Official Retirements

Listed by Competition Number
13 Retirements

No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Vehicle Stage Reason

8 David BOGIE/Kevin RAE GB/GB R4 Mitsubishi EVO 10 7 Con rod SS7
16 Dave WESTON_JNR/Aled DAVIES GB/GB R4 Subaru Impreza N14 11 Accident SS11
21 Craig BREEN/Gareth ROBERTS IRL/GB R3 Ford Fiesta ST 13 Mechanical after SS12
22 Kris HALL/Robbie DURRANT GB/GB R3 Ford Fiesta ST 11 Stuck in ditch SS11
25 Karl SIMMONS/Guy SIMMONS GB/GB R4 Subaru Impreza S12 11 No brakes SS10
26 James SMITH/Chris MELLING GB/GB R4 Subaru Impreza 10 Power steering in service
33 Kit LEIGH/Tim LEIGH GB/GB R3 Ford Fiesta ST 11 Mechanical SS11
35 Kyle ORR/Tony McDAID GB/GB R3 Ford Fiesta ST 5 Suspension SS5
36 Fin McCAUL/Huw MATHIAS IRL/GB R3 BMW 120D Sport 13 Gearbox SS13
37 Steve GRAHAM/Tony GRAHAM GB/GB R3 Vauxhall Astra Rally D 14 Off in stage 14
38 Joseph McGONIGLE/Jane NICOL IRL/GB R1 Honda Civic Type R 1 Accident SS1
43 David HARRISON/Glyn THOMAS GB/GB R1 Suzuki Swift Sport 7 Mechanical SS7
44 Nick EVERARD/Chris DAVIES GB/GB R1 Suzuki Swift Sport 10 Mechanical SS10
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Bothwell 1
Fastest speed 71.10 mph

Length 7.74miles
No. Driver Time
2 McNulty 6:32.0 
4 Donnelly 6:33.1 
1 Boland 6:33.5 
6 Higgins 6:40.5 
7 Cronin 6:45.3 
3 MacHale 6:45.8 
8 Bogie 6:51.6 
5 MacHale 7:01.2 

15 Fisher 7:01.3 
17 Thorburn 7:04.1 

SS 2 Ab'y St.Bathan1
Fastest speed 74.30 mph

Length 12.35miles
No. Driver Time
2 McNulty 9:58.5 
4 Donnelly 10:00.6 
1 Boland 10:09.2 
6 Higgins 10:12.3 
3 MacHale 10:20.0 

17 Thorburn 10:32.2 
5 MacHale 10:36.6 

15 Fisher 10:52.3 
9 Gould 10:52.4 

12 Greer 11:01.2 

SS 3 Duns 1
Fastest speed 55.56 mph

Length 1.20miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 1:17.7 
2 McNulty 1:17.9 
3 MacHale 1:18.6 
1 Boland 1:19.5 
6 Higgins 1:24.8 
9 Gould 1:24.9 

15 Fisher 1:25.4 
12 Greer 1:25.9 
14 Carmichael 1:26.5 
16 Weston_Jnr 1:26.6 

SS 4 Duns 2
Fastest speed 56.73 mph

Length 1.20miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 1:16.1 
2 McNulty 1:17.8 
3 MacHale 1:18.2 
1 Boland 1:21.1 
7 Cronin 1:23.2 

12 Greer 1:24.2 
9 Gould 1:24.4 

15 Fisher 1:24.5 
6 Higgins 1:25.1 

17 Thorburn 1:25.5 

SS 5 Bothwell 2
Fastest speed 71.43 mph

Length 7.74miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 6:30.2 
2 McNulty 6:32.8 
1 Boland 6:38.6 
3 MacHale 6:40.7 
7 Cronin 6:41.1 
6 Higgins 7:01.4 
9 Gould 7:02.1 
5 MacHale 7:04.3 

15 Fisher 7:06.3 
17 Thorburn 7:08.4 

SS 6 Ab'y St.Bathan2
Fastest speed 75.17 mph

Length 12.35miles
No. Driver Time
2 McNulty 9:51.6 
4 Donnelly 10:00.0 
1 Boland 10:06.5 
3 MacHale 10:08.3 
7 Cronin 10:30.4 
9 Gould 10:40.1 
6 Higgins 10:43.8 

17 Thorburn 10:48.5 
5 MacHale 10:54.0 

15 Fisher 10:58.0 

SS 7 Edrom 1
Fastest speed 71.63 mph

Length 10.55miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 8:50.3 
1 Boland 8:51.1 
2 McNulty 8:51.4 
3 MacHale 8:56.9 
5 MacHale 9:20.1 
7 Cronin 9:20.4 

15 Fisher 9:25.4 
17 Thorburn 9:30.3 
6 Higgins 9:33.1 
9 Gould 9:36.6 

SS 8 Blackadder 1
Fastest speed 75.10 mph

Length 9.91miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 7:55.1 
2 McNulty 7:58.6 
3 MacHale 8:01.4 
1 Boland 8:02.3 
5 MacHale 8:18.6 
7 Cronin 8:20.2 

15 Fisher 8:29.8 
6 Higgins 8:30.1 

17 Thorburn 8:33.6 
9 Gould 8:36.6 

SS 9 Fogo 1
Fastest speed 75.11 mph

Length 7.42miles
No. Driver Time
2 McNulty 5:55.6 
4 Donnelly 6:00.5 
3 MacHale 6:05.3 
5 MacHale 6:10.2 
7 Cronin 6:14.8 

17 Thorburn 6:23.9 
9 Gould 6:25.9 

12 Greer 6:27.8 
6 Higgins 6:28.9 

15 Fisher 6:35.4 

SS 10 Eccles 1
Fastest speed 70.79 mph

Length 11.53miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 9:46.5 
2 McNulty 9:47.7 
1 Boland 9:49.6 
3 MacHale 9:58.1 
7 Cronin 10:15.1 
5 MacHale 10:15.8 
6 Higgins 10:25.1 

17 Thorburn 10:25.3 
15 Fisher 10:32.3 
12 Greer 10:35.4 

SS 11 Leitholm 1
Fastest speed 73.48 mph

Length 12.80miles
No. Driver Time
2 McNulty 10:27.1 
1 Boland 10:32.7 
4 Donnelly 10:33.3 
3 MacHale 10:40.1 
5 MacHale 10:59.8 
7 Cronin 11:08.0 
6 Higgins 11:17.6 

12 Greer 11:25.9 
15 Fisher 11:26.2 
17 Thorburn 11:27.9 

SS 12 Edrom 2
Fastest speed 72.88 mph

Length 10.55miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 8:41.2 
1 Boland 8:41.3 
2 McNulty 8:43.9 
3 MacHale 8:44.7 
5 MacHale 8:58.2 
7 Cronin 9:03.8 
6 Higgins 9:08.8 

17 Thorburn 9:17.0 
9 Gould 9:20.2 

15 Fisher 9:22.2 

SS 13 Blackadder 2
Fastest speed 76.20 mph

Length 9.91miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 7:48.2 
3 MacHale 7:53.1 
1 Boland 7:55.1 
2 McNulty 7:55.4 
5 MacHale 8:04.0 
7 Cronin 8:11.1 
6 Higgins 8:23.5 

17 Thorburn 8:24.7 
9 Gould 8:29.8 

15 Fisher 8:30.2 

SS 14 Fogo 2
Fastest speed 75.66 mph

Length 7.42miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 5:53.0 
2 McNulty 5:58.9 
3 MacHale 6:00.0 
1 Boland 6:00.5 
7 Cronin 6:17.3 
6 Higgins 6:21.9 

15 Fisher 6:26.4 
5 MacHale 6:26.9 

17 Thorburn 6:28.8 
9 Gould 6:35.0 

SS 15 Eccles 2
Fastest speed 68.30 mph

Length 11.53miles
No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 10:07.9 
2 McNulty 10:13.0 
1 Boland 10:17.3 
5 MacHale 10:27.6 
3 MacHale 10:33.4 
6 Higgins 10:42.3 
7 Cronin 10:47.9 

15 Fisher 10:51.5 
9 Gould 10:53.5 

17 Thorburn 10:58.9 
SS 16 Leitholm 2

Fastest speed 72.59 mph
Length 12.80miles

No. Driver Time
4 Donnelly 10:34.8 
2 McNulty 10:43.4 
3 MacHale 10:44.2 
1 Boland 10:47.3 
5 MacHale 10:50.8 
6 Higgins 11:14.3 
7 Cronin 11:18.4 

15 Fisher 11:29.0 
12 Greer 11:30.6 
9 Gould 11:42.0 

SS 17 Duns 3
Fastest speed 54.44 mph

Length 1.20miles
No. Driver Time
1 Boland 1:19.3 
4 Donnelly 1:20.2 
3 MacHale 1:20.4 
5 MacHale 1:22.3 
7 Cronin 1:25.2 

11= Jones 1:25.4 
15= Fisher 1:25.4 
23 Walster 1:25.8 
12 Greer 1:25.9 
6 Higgins 1:26.1 
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Bothwell 1
Sealed

Length 7.74miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 0:06:32.0
4 Donnelly 0:06:33.1
1 Boland 0:06:33.5
6 Higgins 0:06:40.5
7 Cronin 0:06:45.3
3 MacHale 0:06:45.8
8 Bogie 0:06:51.6
5 MacHale 0:07:01.2

15 Fisher 0:07:01.3
17 Thorburn 0:07:04.1

SS 2 Ab'y St.Bathan1
Sealed

Length 12.35miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 0:16:30.5
4 Donnelly 0:16:33.7
1 Boland 0:16:42.7
6 Higgins 0:16:52.8
3 MacHale 0:17:05.8

17 Thorburn 0:17:36.3
5 MacHale 0:17:37.8

15 Fisher 0:17:53.6
9 Gould 0:18:05.1

12 Greer 0:18:10.3

SS 3 Duns 1
Sealed

Length 1.20miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 0:17:48.4
4 Donnelly 0:17:51.4
1 Boland 0:18:02.2
6 Higgins 0:18:17.6
3 MacHale 0:18:24.4

17 Thorburn 0:19:04.4
5 MacHale 0:19:16.2

15 Fisher 0:19:19.0
9 Gould 0:19:30.0

12 Greer 0:19:36.2

SS 4 Duns 2
Sealed

Length 1.20miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 0:19:06.2
4 Donnelly 0:19:07.5
1 Boland 0:19:23.3
3 MacHale 0:19:42.6
6 Higgins 0:19:42.7

17 Thorburn 0:20:29.9
15 Fisher 0:20:43.5
5 MacHale 0:20:52.7
9 Gould 0:20:54.4

12 Greer 0:21:00.4

SS 5 Bothwell 2
Sealed

Length 7.74miles
No. Driver Total
4 Donnelly 0:25:37.7
2 McNulty 0:25:39.0
1 Boland 0:26:01.9
3 MacHale 0:26:23.3
6 Higgins 0:26:44.1

17 Thorburn 0:27:38.3
15 Fisher 0:27:49.8
9 Gould 0:27:56.5

12 Greer 0:28:15.0
7 Cronin 0:28:18.4

SS 6 Ab'y St.Bathan2
Sealed

Length 12.35miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 0:35:30.6
4 Donnelly 0:35:37.7
1 Boland 0:36:08.4
3 MacHale 0:36:31.6
6 Higgins 0:37:27.9

17 Thorburn 0:38:26.8
9 Gould 0:38:36.6

15 Fisher 0:38:47.8
7 Cronin 0:38:48.8
5 MacHale 0:39:21.0

SS 7 Edrom 1
Sealed

Length 10.55miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 0:44:22.0
4 Donnelly 0:44:28.0
1 Boland 0:44:59.5
3 MacHale 0:45:28.5
6 Higgins 0:47:01.0

17 Thorburn 0:47:57.1
7 Cronin 0:48:09.2

15 Fisher 0:48:13.2
9 Gould 0:48:13.2
5 MacHale 0:48:41.1

SS 8 Blackadder 1
Sealed

Length 9.91miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 0:52:20.6
4 Donnelly 0:52:23.1
1 Boland 0:53:01.8
3 MacHale 0:53:29.9
6 Higgins 0:55:31.1
7 Cronin 0:56:29.4

17 Thorburn 0:56:30.7
15 Fisher 0:56:43.0
9 Gould 0:56:49.8
5 MacHale 0:56:59.7

SS 9 Fogo 1
Sealed

Length 7.42miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 0:58:16.2
4 Donnelly 0:58:23.6
3 MacHale 0:59:35.2
1 Boland 0:59:52.5
6 Higgins 1:02:00.0
7 Cronin 1:02:44.2

17 Thorburn 1:02:54.6
5 MacHale 1:03:09.9
9 Gould 1:03:15.7

15 Fisher 1:03:18.4

SS 10 Eccles 1
Sealed

Length 11.53miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 1:08:03.9
4 Donnelly 1:08:10.1
3 MacHale 1:09:33.3
1 Boland 1:09:52.1
6 Higgins 1:12:25.1
7 Cronin 1:12:59.3

17 Thorburn 1:13:19.9
5 MacHale 1:13:25.7
9 Gould 1:13:53.7

12 Greer 1:14:45.3
SS 11 Leitholm 1

Sealed
Length 12.80miles

No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 1:18:31.0
4 Donnelly 1:18:43.4
3 MacHale 1:20:13.4
1 Boland 1:20:24.8
6 Higgins 1:23:42.7
7 Cronin 1:24:07.3
5 MacHale 1:24:25.5

17 Thorburn 1:24:47.8
9 Gould 1:25:24.2

12 Greer 1:26:11.2

SS 12 Edrom 2
Sealed

Length 10.55miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 1:27:14.9
4 Donnelly 1:27:24.6
3 MacHale 1:28:58.1
1 Boland 1:29:06.1
6 Higgins 1:32:51.5
7 Cronin 1:33:11.1
5 MacHale 1:33:23.7

17 Thorburn 1:34:04.8
9 Gould 1:34:44.4

12 Greer 1:35:35.4

SS 13 Blackadder 2
Sealed

Length 9.91miles
No. Driver Total
2 McNulty 1:35:10.3
4 Donnelly 1:35:12.8
3 MacHale 1:36:51.2
1 Boland 1:37:01.2
6 Higgins 1:41:15.0
7 Cronin 1:41:22.2
5 MacHale 1:41:27.7

17 Thorburn 1:42:29.5
9 Gould 1:43:14.2

15 Fisher 1:44:09.3

SS 14 Fogo 2
Sealed

Length 7.42miles
No. Driver Total
4 Donnelly 1:41:05.8
2 McNulty 1:41:09.2
3 MacHale 1:42:51.2
1 Boland 1:43:01.7
6 Higgins 1:47:36.9
7 Cronin 1:47:39.5
5 MacHale 1:47:54.6

17 Thorburn 1:48:58.3
9 Gould 1:49:49.2

15 Fisher 1:50:35.7

SS 15 Eccles 2
Sealed

Length 11.53miles
No. Driver Total
4 Donnelly 1:51:13.7
2 McNulty 1:51:22.2
1 Boland 1:53:19.0
3 MacHale 1:53:24.6
6 Higgins 1:58:19.2
5 MacHale 1:58:22.2
7 Cronin 1:58:27.4

17 Thorburn 2:00:07.2
9 Gould 2:00:42.7

15 Fisher 2:01:27.2
SS 16 Leitholm 2

Sealed
Length 12.80miles

No. Driver Total
4 Donnelly 2:01:48.5
2 McNulty 2:02:05.6
1 Boland 2:04:06.3
3 MacHale 2:04:08.8
5 MacHale 2:09:13.0
6 Higgins 2:09:33.5
7 Cronin 2:09:45.8
9 Gould 2:12:24.7

17 Thorburn 2:12:31.9
15 Fisher 2:12:56.2

SS 17 Duns 3
Sealed

Length 1.20miles
No. Driver Total
4 Donnelly 2:03:08.7
2 McNulty 2:03:31.9
1 Boland 2:05:25.6
3 MacHale 2:05:29.2
5 MacHale 2:10:35.3
6 Higgins 2:10:59.6
7 Cronin 2:11:11.0
9 Gould 2:13:51.3

17 Thorburn 2:14:11.8
15 Fisher 2:14:21.6
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009

Official Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

4 Eugene DONNELLY 11 5 1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
2 Tim McNULTY 5 8 2 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - -
1 Eamonn BOLAND 1 3 7 5 - - - - - - - - - - -
3 Gareth MACHALE - 1 7 6 2 1 - - - - - - - - -
5 Aaron MACHALE - - - 3 6 1 1 3 1 - - - - - -
6 Mark HIGGINS - - - 2 1 4 5 1 3 1 - - - - -
7 Keith CRONIN - - - - 8 5 2 - - - - 1 - - -
9 Adam GOULD - - - - - 2 3 - 4 4 2 1 1 - -

17 Euan THORBURN - - - - - 2 - 5 2 5 - - 1 - -
15 Alastair FISHER - - - - - 1 4 4 4 4 - - - - -
12 Jonathan GREER - - - - - 1 - 3 2 2 8 1 - - -
11 Geoff JONES - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 5 3 3 -
8 David BOGIE - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -

23 Tom WALSTER - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 2 2 3
14 Alan CARMICHAEL - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 3 1 2 2
16 Dave WESTON_JNR - - - - - - - - - 1 1 2 2 1 1
19 Matti RANTANEN - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 2 3 1
20 Daragh O'RIORDAN - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 3 1
28 Jason PRITCHARD - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 2 1 2
27 Martin McCORMACK - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 1 3
22 Kris HALL - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 2
30 Andrew HOCKRIDGE - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009
Official Time Chart

Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

2 2 4 4 4 2 4 4 2 4 2 4 4 4 4 4 11
4 4 2 2 2 4 1 2 4 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 42
1 1 3 3 1 1 2 3 3 1 4 2 1 3 1 3 33
6 6 1 1 3 3 3 1 5 3 3 3 2 1 5 1 54
7 3 6 7 7 7 5 5 7 7 5 5 5 7 3 5 75
3 17 9 12 6 9 7 7 17 5 7 7 7 6 6 6 11=6
8 5 15 9 9 6 15 15 9 6 6 6 6 15 7 7 15=7
5 15 12 15 5 17 17 6 12 17 12 17 17 5 15 15 238

15 9 14 6 15 5 6 17 6 15 15 9 9 17 9 12 129
17 12 16 17 17 15 9 9 15 12 17 15 15 9 17 9 610
12 19 20 16 12 12 12 12 11 9 9 12 12 28 12 14 211
9 14 7 20 11 19 11 16 16 23 11 11 14 12 27 11 1412

19 16 17= 23 22 11 16 11 28 20 14 19 28 27 11 27 913
11 11 23= 30 19 16 19 23 20 11 23 14= 20 14 19 28 2014
23 22 30 27 16 22 23 28 14 14 27 27= 27 20 23 19 2815
16 21 11 14 23 21 27 20 27 27 28 23 23 23 28 20 2716
14 27 27 29 14 23 20 27 23 19 20 20 19 24 20 29 1917
24 23 25 11 28 28 14 14 19 28 19 28 11 19 14 17 3118
27 28 28 28 21 14 28 19 24 29 29 29 29 29 29 30 3219
22 20 19 25 27 27 22= 25 1 24 30 24 24 11 31 24 3420
25 25 26 19 25 20 24= 29 25 16 21 34 32 32 30 34 2921
28 31 29 26 34 32 25 21 21 25 31 31 31 31 24 32 4122
29 29 22 24 20 30 29 24 29 21 42 30 34 30 32 31 3923
21 30 21 21 32 34 21 22 22 22 32 41 30 34 34 23 4224
20 24 24= 22= 30 25 34 32 34 32 34 40 40 40 40 41 2425
31 7 31= 40= 24 24 30 34 32 31 40 42 41 42 42 42 3026
34 42 40 43 42 42 32 31 31 30 41 39 42 39 41 39 1727
42 34 32 32 41 41 31 26 26 34 39 32 39 41 39 40 4028
40 43 36 42 29 40 41 40 39 42 36 36 3729
30 41 34= 31 31 31 40 42 40 40 37 3730
41 32 43= 44 40 29 39 41 41 41 24 2131
39 40 44 41 43 43 42 39 42 3932
43 26 41= 34= 26= 36 26 36 33 3633
32 36 42= 36= 36= 37 36 33 36 3334
26 33 37 33 37 33 33 44 44 3735
35 44 5 5 44 44 44 37 3736
36 37 33 37 33 8 37 30 3037
33 35 35 35 8 3938
37 8 8 8 39 2639
44 39 39 3940
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JIM CLARK INTERNATIONAL RALLY 2009
22nd - 23rd May 2009
Official Stage Chart

Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

2 2 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 41
4 4 4 4 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 2 2 2 22
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 13
6 6 6 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 34
7 3 3 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 55
3 17 17 17 17 17 17 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 5 6 66
8 5 5 15 15 9 7 17 17 17 5 5 5 5 7 7 77
5 15 15 5 9 15 15 15 5 5 17 17 17 17 17 9 98

15 9 9 9 12 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 17 179
17 12 12 12 7 5 5 5 15 12 12 12 15 15 15 15 1510
12 19 19 19 5 12 12 12 12 15 15 15 12 12 12 12 1211
9 11 14 16 19 19 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1112

19 14 16 14 11 11 19 16 16 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 1913
11 16 11 7 16 16 16 19 19 16 23 23 23 23 23 14 1414
23 7 7 11 14 22 23 23 23 23 14 14 14 14 14 27 2715
16 22 23 23 22 14 22 14 14 14 27 27 27 27 27 23 2316
14 23 22 22 23 23 14 22 27 27 28 28 28 28 28 28 2817
24 27 27 27 27 21 27 27 28 28 20 20 20 20 20 20 2018
27 21 21 28 28 27 28 28 22 20 21 29 29 29 29 29 2919
22 28 28 21 21 28 21 21 20 22 29 21 34 34 34 34 3420
25 25 25 25 25 20 20 20 21 21 34 34 31 31 31 31 3121
28 24 20 20 20 25 25 25 25 25 32 31 32 32 32 32 3222
29 20 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 31 32 24 24 24 24 2423
21 29 29 29 30 30 30 34 34 29 42 42 42 42 42 42 4224
20 31 31 30 29 34 34 29 29 34 24 24 41 40 40 40 4025
31 30 30 31 34 32 32 32 32 32 40 41 40 30 30 30 3026
34 34 34 34 42 42 29 31 31 31 41 40 30 41 41 41 4127
42 42 42 42 31 29 42 42 42 42 30 30 37 39 39 39 3928
40 41 43 43 32 31 31 41 41 41 36 36 3929
30 43 41 41 41 41 41 40 40 40 37 3730
41 40 40 40 40 40 40 30 36 30 39 3931
39 32 32 32 43 43 36 36 30 3632
43 26 26 26 36 36 33 33 33 3333
32 36 36 36 26 33 37 44 44 3734
26 33 33 33 33 37 44 37 37 3935
35 37 37 37 37 44 26 26 2636
36 44 44 44 44 26 39 39 3937
33 35 35 35 8 838
37 8 8 8 39 3939
44 39 39 3940
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